

No. 16-545

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ELLEN GELBOIM, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ANTITRUST
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

C. KEVIN MARSHALL
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
ckmarshall@jonesday.com

MATTHEW R. CUSHING
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell Blvd.
Suite 600
Columbus, Ohio 43215

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Antitrust Scholars*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE <i>PER SE</i> RULE OF ANTITRUST LIABILITY IS TO BE USED SPARINGLY	5
II. THE <i>PER SE</i> RULE SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED TO COOPERATIVELY-DETERMINED BENCHMARKS LIKE U.S. LIBOR, AS THE SECOND CIRCUIT DID HERE	10
III. THE SCOPE OF <i>PER-SE</i> LIABILITY IN WORLDWIDE FINANCIAL MARKETS IS A CRITICAL QUESTION THAT THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW NOW	20
CONCLUSION	23
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>7 W. 57th St. Realty Co., LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-981, 2015 WL 1514539 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015).....	20
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 44 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	21
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	12
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	11
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	7, 18
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	1, 10, 11, 23
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	6, 15, 18
<i>Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	5, 6, 15, 18
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	5, 22
<i>Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911)	7, 8, 20
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)	15
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	6, 15, 18
<i>In re Commodity Exch., Inc.</i> , 14-MD-2548, 2016 WL 5794776 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2016)	21
<i>In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd.</i> , <i>Antitrust Litig.</i> , 14-MD-2573, 2016 WL 5794777 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2016)	21
<i>In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 739 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , 703 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2012)	14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Laydon v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd.</i> , No. 12-cv-3419, 2014 WL 1280464 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014).....	21
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v.</i> <i>PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	3, 5, 6, 8
<i>Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic</i> <i>Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985)	22
<i>McCoy v. Iberdrola Renewables, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958)	3, 7, 8
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n. v. Bd. of</i> <i>Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998)	4
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993)	14
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Supra USA Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , No. 85 Civ. 9696, 1987 WL 19953 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 1987)	23
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	15, 18
FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 4302	12
15 U.S.C. § 4303	12
Standards Development Organization	
Advancement Act of 2004, Pub. L. 108-237, Title I, § 102, 118 Stat. 661 (2004)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2006)	14
Andrew I. Gavil, <i>Moving Beyond Caricature and Characterization: The Modern Rule of Reason in Practice</i> , 85 S. CAL. L. REV. 733 (2012)	8
Bus. Rev. Letter from T. Barnett, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Antitrust Div., to VITA (Oct. 30, 2006)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
C. Rowland & J.M. Lawson, <i>The Permanent Portfolio</i> (2012)	17
Compl., <i>Dennis et al. v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , et al., 16-cv-06496 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2016)	21
D. Duffie & J. Stein, <i>Reforming LIBOR and Other Financial-Market Benchmarks</i> , 29 J. ECON. PERSPS. 191 (2015)	13
Federal Trade Commission and U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i> (Apr. 7, 2000)	9
Fourth Am. Compl., <i>Sullivan v. Barclays PLC et al.</i> , No. 13-cv-2811 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2015), ECF No. 174	21
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 TEX. L. REV. 1 (1984)	7, 8, 9
Jeff Madura, <i>Financial Markets and Institutions</i> (11th ed. 2014).....	17
Karen Patton Seymour, <i>Securities and Financial Regulation in the Second Circuit</i> , 85 FORDHAM L. REV. 225 (2016)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Pet. for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) (No. 06-480), 2006 WL 2849384.....	20
Pet. for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) (No. 83-271), 1983 WL 919056.....	20
S. Morgenstern <i>et al.</i> , <i>Antitrust Jurisprudence in the Second Circuit</i> , 85 FORDHAM L. REV. 111 (2016).....	22
Thomas A. Piraino, Jr., <i>Making Sense of the Rule of Reason: A New Standard for Section 1 of the Sherman Act</i> , 47 VAND. L. REV. 1753 (1994)	7, 8, 9
Thomas C. Arthur, <i>A Workable Rule of Reason: A Less Ambitious Antitrust Role for the Federal Courts</i> , 68 ANTITRUST L.J. 337 (2000)	8, 9
U.S. Department of the Treasury, <i>Daily Treasury Yield Curve Rates</i>	18
